

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 19 WAP 2020

JAMES E. LEADBITTER & TAMMY M. LEADBITTER, his wife,
v.
KEYSTONE ANESTHESIA CONSULTANTS, LTD., a corporation,
CHRISTOPHER MERCK, M.D., AJAY KATARI, M.D., JOHN P.
WELDON, M.D., LAURA V. McNEILL, M.D. and ST. CLAIR HOSPITAL
v.
CARMEN PETRAGLIA, M.D., and SOUTH HILLS
ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY ASSOCIATES, a corporation.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA COALITION
FOR CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM, UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
MEDICAL CENTER, CURI, THE DOCTORS COMPANY,
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ORTHOPAEDIC SOCIETY**

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania Entered on February 12, 2020, at No. 1414 WDA 2018, Affirming the Order of Court Entered on September 17, 2018, in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Civil Division, at G.D. No. 16-10700

Casey A. Coyle, Esquire (PA ID 307712)
Audrey K. Kwak, Esquire (PA ID 200527)
Loudon L. Campbell, Esquire (PA ID 19250)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, the Pennsylvania
Coalition for Civil Justice Reform, University
of Pittsburgh Medical Center, Curi, The
Doctors Company, and the Pennsylvania
Orthopaedic Society*

Date: November 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Panel Committed Reversible Error By Ordering The Production Of Acknowledged “Peer Review Documents,” In Violation Of The PRPA.....	9
A. Peer Review is Inextricably Linked to the Credentialing Process and Work Performed by a Credentialing Committee	10
1. The necessity of peer review in the medical profession.....	10
2. Medical literature and other scholarship recognize that peer review is a fundamental aspect of the credentialing process....	12
3. Courts across the country uniformly recognize that credentialing committees engage in peer review	16
B. The Artificial, Judicially-Created Distinction Between a “Review Committee” and “Review Organization” is Inconsistent With the Text and Broad Legislative Purpose of the PRPA	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bryan v. James E. Holmes Regional Med. Ctr.,
33 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1994) 10, 29

Commonwealth v. Moore,
584 A.2d 936 (Pa. 1991).....24

Cooper v. Del. Valley Med. Ctr.,
630 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....29

Cousino v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.,
111 N.E.3d 529 (Ohio App. 2018)21

Estate of Krappa v. Lyons,
222 A.3d 372 (Pa. 2019).....9, 21

Johnson v. Detroit Med. Ctr.,
804 N.W.2d 754 (Mich. App. 2010).....20

Larson v. Wasemiller,
738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007) 19

Leabitter v. Keystone Anesthesia Consultants, Ltd.,
229 A.2d 292 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)..... *passim*

Leadbitter v. Keystone Anesthesia Consultants, Ltd.,
86 WAL 2020, 2020 WL 5524849 (Pa. Sept. 15, 2020).....4

Mem. Hosp.-The Woodlands v. McCown,
927 S.W.2s 1 (Tex. 1996)..... 19

Missouri ex rel. Faith Hospital v. Enright,
706 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1986)21

Reginelli v. Boggs,
181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018)..... *passim*

Riggs Nat’l Bank v. Boyd, No. C.A. 96C-05-122-WTQ, 2000 WL 303308
(Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2000).....20

	<u>Page</u>
<i>V.B.T. v. Family Servs. of W. Pa.</i> , 705 A.2d 1325 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	28
<i>W. Fl. Regional Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So.3d 1 (Fl. 2012)	20
<i>Whisenhunt v. Zammit</i> , 358 S.E.2d 114 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	21
<i>Whittington v. Altmann</i> , 2012 WL 3104607 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 27, 2012)	16-19
<i>Young v. Western Pennsylvania Hospital</i> , 722 A.2d 153 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	5, 6, 11
Statutes	
Healthcare Quality Improvement Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152 ...	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Peer Review Protection Act, 63 P.S. §§ 425.1-425.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Pa.R.A.P. 121	1
Pa. R.A.P. 531	3
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.21-22 (2008)	14
Other Authorities	
Charles David Creech, <i>The Medical Review Committee Privilege: A Jurisdictional Survey</i> , 67 N.C. L. REV. 179 (1988).....	22, 23
Jeanne Darricades, <i>Medical Peer Review: How Is It Protected by the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986?</i> , 18 J. CONTEMP. L. 263 (1992)	23

	<u>Page</u>
Andrew R. deHoll, <i>Vital Surgery or Unnecessary Procedure? Rethinking the Propriety of Hospital Liability for Negligent Credentialing</i> , 60 S.C. L. REV. 1127 (2009).....	13
Eleanor D. Kinney, <i>Hospital Peer Review Of Physicians: Does Statutory Immunity Increase Risk Of Unwarranted Professional Injury?</i> , 13 MICH. ST. U. J. MED. & L. 57 (2009).....	13
Kenneth R. Kohlberg, <i>The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures</i> , 86 Mass. L. Rev. 157 (2002).....	12, 29
Rodney H. Lawson, et al., <i>Credentialing And Peer Review Of Health Care Providers: The Process And Protections</i> , TSTC03 ALI-CLE 7 (Apr. 19, 2012).....	10, 11
Martin Makary, et al., <i>PPE, OPPE, and FPPE: Complying With the New Alphabet Soup of Credentialing</i> , AMA ARCH. SURG., Vol. 146, No. 6 (June 2011).....	14
Laurie K. Miller, <i>Defending the Peer Review Privilege: Guidance for Health Care Providers and Counsel After Wheeling Hospital</i> , 120 W. VA. L. REV. ONLINE 34 (2017).....	11
George E. Newton II, <i>Maintaining the Balance: Reconciling the Social and Judicial Costs of Medical Peer Review Protection</i> , 52 ALA. L. REV. 723 (2001)	10, 11, 23
Lisa M. Nijm, <i>Pitfalls of Peer Review the Limited Protections of State and Federal Peer Review Law for Physicians</i> , 24 J. LEGAL MED. 541 (2003).....	11-13
Samuel C. Nolan, <i>The Gutting of the Peer Review Protection Act: How Reginelli v. Boggs Weakened the Protection of Medical Peer Review in Pennsylvania and Why the General Assembly Must Act to Restore That Protection</i> , 58 Duq. L. Rev. 175 (2020).....	24, 30
Murray G. Sagsveen & Jennifer L. Thompson, <i>The Evolution of Medical Peer Review in North Dakota</i> , 73 N.D. L. REV. 477 (1997).....	14

Page

Susan Scheutzow, *State Medical Peer Review: High Cost but No Benefit—
Is It Time for a Change?*, 25 AM. J.L. & MED. 7 (1999) 12, 13
